

WIEL	AGENDATE: September 28, 2017 AGENDATIEM NUMBER:
SUBJ	ECT:-
A.	Public Hearing on Zoning Map Amendment of St James United Methodist Church from RS9 to IP-S (Child Day Care Center; and Church or Religious Institution, Neighborhood): Property is Located on the North Side of Bethania-Rural Hall Road Across from Church Street (Zoning Docket F-1567)
В.	Ordinance Amending the Forsyth County Zoning Ordinance and the Official Zoning Map of the County of Forsyth, North Carolina
C.	Approval of Special Use District Permit
D.	Approval of Site Plan
COUN	TY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR COMMENTS:-
SUMM	IARY OF INFORMATION:-
See atta	ached staff report.
After co	onsideration, the Planning Board recommended approval of the rezoning petition.
ATTA	CHMENTS:- X YES NO
SIGNA	County Manager DATE:

COUNTY ORDINANCE - SPECIAL USE

Zoning Petition of St. James United Methodist Church, Docket F1567

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
THE FORSYTH COUNTY
ZONING ORDINANCE AND THE
OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF
THE COUNTY OF FORSYTH,
NORTH CAROLINA

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Forsyth as follows:

Section 1. The Zoning Ordinance of the *Unified Development Ordinances* of the County of Forsyth, North Carolina, and the Official Zoning Map of the County of Forsyth, North Carolina, are hereby amended by changing from RS9 to IP-S (Child Day Care Center; and Church or Religious Institution, Neighborhood) the zoning classification of the following described property:

PIN# 6910-88-1741 PIN# 6910-88-2655

Section 2. This Ordinance is adopted after approval of the site plan entitled St. James

United Methodist Church, and identified as Attachment A of the Special Use District Permit issued by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners the ______ day of _______,

20 to St. James United Methodist Church.

Section 3. The Board of Commissioners hereby directs the issuance of a Special Use District Permit pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance of the *Unified Development Ordinances* for a development to be known as <u>St. James United Methodist Church</u>. Said Special Use District Permit and site plan with associated documents are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 4</u>. This Ordinance shall be effective from and after its adoption.

COUNTY, SPECIAL USE DISTRICT PERMIT

SPECIAL USE DISTRICT PERMIT

Issued by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners

The Forsyth County Board of Commissioners issues a Special Use District Permit for the site shown on the site plan map included in this zoning petition of St. James United Methodist Church (Zoning Docket F-1567). The site shall be developed in accordance with the plan approved by the Board and bearing the inscription: "Attachment A, Special Use District Permit for IP-S (Child Day Care Center; and Church or Religious Institution, Neighborhood), approved by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners the _____ day of ______, 20 _____" and signed, provided the property is developed in accordance with requirements of the @ zoning district of the Zoning Ordinance of the *Unified Development Ordinances* of the County Code, the Erosion Control Ordinance, and other applicable laws, and the following conditions be met:

• PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY PERMITS:

a. Developer shall apply for a bufferyard width variance request from the Forsyth County Zoning Board of Adjustment.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

- a. No Electronic Message Board signs shall be allowed on the subject property.
- b. The existing fence that encroached onto the subject property adjacent to Pin# 6910-88-0891shall remain. The fence can be removed with the consent/approval from the owner of Pin# 6910-88-0891



August 31, 2017

St. James United Methodist Church PO Box 176 Rural Hall, NC 27045

Bryce A. Stuart Municipal Building 100 E. First Street P.O. Box 2511 Winston-Salem, NC 27102 CityLink 311 (336.727.8000) Fax 336.748.3163 www.cityofw.org/planning

Re: Zoning Petition F-1567

Dear Petitioner:

The attached report of the Planning Board to the City Council is sent to you at the request of the Council Members. You will be notified by the City Secretary's Office of the date on which the Council will hear this petition.

Sincerely,

A. Paul Norby, FAICP Director of Planning and Development Services

Clerk to the Board of Commissioners, Forsyth County Government Center - 5th Floor, 201 N. Chestnut Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27101
Sharon Sprinkle, 221 Creeksedge Court, Winston-Salem, NC 27105
Rodney L Davis, 310 W 4th Street, Suite 1601, Winston-Salem, NC 27101
Danielle Sims Springs, 200 Winfield Drive, King NC 27021
April Brogdon, 675 Spruce Garden Court, Rural Hall, NC 27045
Gene Groce, PO Box 271, Rural Hall, NC 27045
Johnny Idol, 226 N Main Street, King, NC 27021
Jannifer S. Comer, 6911 Marshall Rd, Lewisville, NC 27023
Marvin Morris, 1475 Tobaccoville Road, Rural Hall, NC 27045



CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD STAFF REPORT

Part of Part of the Control	PETITION INFORMATION					
Docket #	F-1567					
Staff	Gary Roberts, Jr. AICP					
Petitioner(s)	St James United Methodist Church					
Owner(s)	Same					
Subject Property	PIN#s 6910-88	-1741 and 6910-88-2655				
Address	160 Bethania-F	Rural Hall Road				
Type of Request	Special use rez	oning from RS9 to IP-S				
Proposal			Official Zoning Maps for the			
		y <u>from</u> RS9 (Residential, S				
			d Public – special use zoning).			
		is requesting the following				
		Care Center; and Church or	Religious Institution,			
	Neighborho					
Continuance		as continued from the July				
History			to allow the petitioner more			
		meet with the neighbors.	0.1.1			
Neighborhood		nas provided Attachment B	as a summary of their			
Contact/Meeting	neighborhood o					
Zoning District			e public and institutional uses			
Purpose			affic generation potential upon			
Statement	surrounding uses. The district is intended to accommodate smaller, less					
The state of the s		intensive public and institutional uses which have concentrated service areas and are located in or near residential areas, or larger, less intensive				
1. 1.	recreational or institutional facilities in rural areas. (B)(1) - Is the proposal consistent with the purpose statement(s) of					
Applicable	(R)(1) - Is the proposal consistent with the purpose statement(s) of the requested zoning district(s)?					
Rezoning Consideration			and of which (c			
THE COMPANY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE		al is for two institutional us				
from Chapter B, Article VI,	neignborhood s	cale church) is currently loo	cated on the site.			
Section 6-2.1(R)						
Section 0-2.1(K)	CENER	AL SITE INFORMATIO	N			
Location		ethania-Rural Hall Road ac				
Jurisdiction	Forsyth County		1033 Holli Charen Street			
Site Acreage	± 1.17 acres					
Current		ed on the site is the St Jame	s United Methodist Church			
Land Use		aborhood scale church.	s office wethoust charen			
Surrounding	Direction	Zoning District	Use			
Property Zoning	North	RS9	Single family homes			
and Use	East	RS9	Single family homes			
125 Hills	South	GI	Residential home and			
	0.750.50 3.03 50	# T	Patterson Smith Oil			
			Company			
	West	RS9	Single family homes across			
		WAS WEST	Company of the control of the contro			

				the railroad track	
Applicable	(R)(2) - Is/are the use(s) permitted under the proposed				
Rezoning			ble with uses	permitted on other	
Consideration	properties in th				
from Chapter B,				on the site, and its relatively	
Article VI,	1	~		the newly proposed use of	
Section 6-2.1(R)	Child Day Care Center are compatible with the uses permitted on the				
	adjacent properti				
Physical			slope downwa	ard toward the west where	
Characteristics	some trees are lo				
Proximity to Water and Sewer	Public water and	sewer are avai	lable to the su	bject property.	
Stormwater/ Drainage	No known issues	3.			
Watershed and Overlay Districts	The site is not lo	cated within a v	water supply v	vatershed.	
Analysis of	The site is currer	itly developed v	with a neighbo	orhood scale church and	
General Site Information	associated parkir		Ü		
NAMES AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	ACCESS AND I	PRANSPORTA	ATHON INTO	RMATION	
Street Name	Classification	Frontage	Average	Capacity at Level of	
			Daily	Service D	
			Trip		
			Count		
Bethania-Rural	Major	394'	9,300	13,800	
Hall Road	Thoroughfare				
Proposed Access Point(s)	The site will con Rural Hall Road.		ed with two d	riveways onto Bethania-	
Trip Generation -	Existing Zoning:	RS9			
Existing/Proposed	8,400 sf / 1,000 x	x 9.11 (Church t	trip rate) = 76	Trips per Day.	
	Proposed Zoning: IP-S				
	8,400 sf / 1,000 x 9.11 (Church trip rate) = 76 Trips per Day +				
	650 sf / 1,000 x 79.26 (Day Care Center trip rate) = 52 Trips per Day =				
	128 Total Trips p		· · · - · P ·	, 1 · F	
Sidewalks		<u>.</u>	long the Beth	ania-Rural Hall Road	
	frontage of the si	•	-		
Analysis of Site	The site fronts on a major thoroughfare which has extra capacity. The				
Access and site plan proposes to retain the two existing driveways onto Bo					
Transportation	Rural Hall Road. The proposed use of a Child Day Care Center is				
Information	projected to add modest number of additional trips to the site.				
CO	DIFORMITY TO PLANS AND PLANNING ISSUES				
Legacy 2030	Growth Managen	nent Area 3 - Si	uburban Neigl	hborhoods	
Growth					
Management					
Area					

Relevan		•	Encourage the		_		
Legacy 2	ausu nendations	 Locate childcare facilities in or near major new employment centers, wherever feasible. Facilitate the location of local-serving retail and public amenities at 					
Recomm	ichantions						
			key, easy-to-a				
Relevan	t Area	Rui	ral Hall Area P	lan Update (2016)		
Plan(s)							
Area Pla		•	: *	Land Use M	ap shows tl	ne property fo	or institutional
250250000000000000000000000000000000000	nendations	TI	land use.	. 1 1	71	. 1	
Site Loc		The site is not located along a growth corridor.					
Along G Corrido							
Site Loc		The	e site is not loca	nted within a	n activity ce	enter	
within A		1110	site is not loce	ited within a	i activity co	ontor.	
Center?							
Other A	pplicable	Pla	nning staff con	tacted the To	wn of Rura	l Hall for cor	nments on this
Plans an		case	e as it is located	l within their	Town limi	ts. The Town	is supportive of
Planning	g Issues		request.				76 - 27 s
Applical				nging condi	tions subst	antially affe	cted the area in
Rezonin	0		petition?				
Consider		No					
from Ch Article V		(R)(4) - Is the requested action in conformance with <i>Legacy 2030</i> ?					
Section 6		Yes	3				
Analysis	of	The proposed request is to rezone an existing neighborhood scale church					
Conform		from RS9 to IP-S in order to add the use of Child Day Care Center. This					
Plans an		use is allowed as an accessory use when it is operated by the church.					
Planning	g Issues	However, when a separate entity operates the day care, it is considered a					
		principal use and that use is not allowed in the current RS9 district.					
		The Paral Hall Area Plan Undate recommends institutional land use for					
		The <i>Rural Hall Area Plan Update</i> recommends institutional land use for the subject property. <i>Legacy 2030</i> recommends the location of public					
		amenities at key, easy-to-access locations within neighborhoods.					
		Therefore, the request is consistent with both <i>Legacy 2030</i> and the area					
		plan. The Town of Rural Hall also supports the subject request. Because					
		the site is located within a residential neighborhood setting, staff					
			mmends a con			nic message	board signs.
		Plar	ning staff supp				
C			RELEVAN				
Case	Reques	t	Decision &	Direction from Site	Acreage		nmendation
F-1499	RM12 to 1	JO.	Date	400'	.47	Staff Approval	CCPB Approval
T-1499	F-1499 RM12 to F		Approved 6-23-08	southeast	.47	Approvat	Approvai
		PILA	N COMPLIA		LUIDXO IRIBA	MILLER BONDEN	TS
Building		- bya v	Square Foot			Placement or	
Square F	the state of the s		8,400				Rural Hall Road
	9						

Parking	Required	Proposed	
1 mining	30 spaces	33 spaces	
Building Height	Maximum	Existing	
Dunding Height	60'	Two stories	
Impervious	Maximum	Existing	
Coverage	60%	79%	
UDO Sections		Section 2-5.20 Child Day Center Use	
Relevant to	Conditions	2	
Subject Request	Chapter B, Article II.	Section 2-5.22 Church or Religious Institution,	
	Neighborhood Use Co		
Complies with	(A) Legacy 2030 policies:	Yes	
Chapter B, Article VII,	(B) Environmental Ord.	NA	
Section 7-5.3	(C) Subdivision Regulations	NA	
Analysis of Site Plan Compliance with UDO Requirements	parking area. No building accommodate the propose site consist of: defining the providing parking lot strip between said play area and screening the existing dun driveway along the northe apply for a bufferyard wid Adjustment. The UDO requolly eight (8) feet between	expansion is proposed. In order to d Child Day Care Center, the alterations to the e required outdoor play area with fencing; ing and islands to define the pedestrian link d the building; installing bufferyards; and apster. Due to the location of the existing astern property line, the petitioner will need to the variance from the Zoning Board of quires a 15' wide Type II bufferyard and there is a said driveway and the property line.	
		WITH RECOMMENDATION Negative Agnesia of Proposal	
The request would al	low for child care	Negative Aspects of Proposal ne request may result in a small increase in	
		traffic.	
residential area.	nentry located near a	illo.	
The request is consistent with the			
recommendations of the Rural Hall Area			
Plan Update and Leg	gacy 2030.		
The Town of Rural H	Iall supports the		
subject request.	~ ~		
	tent with the purpose		
statement of the prop	osed IP district.		

SITE-SPECIFIC RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following proposed conditions are from interdepartmental review comments and are proposed in order to meet codes or established standards, or to reduce negative off-site impacts.

• PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY PERMITS:

a. Developer shall apply for a bufferyard width variance request from the Forsyth County Zoning Board of Adjustment.

• OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

a. No Electronic Message Board signs shall be allowed on the subject property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

NOTE: These are staff comments only; <u>final recommendations</u> on projects are made by the City-County Planning Board, with <u>final decisions</u> being made by the appropriate Elected Body, who may approve, deny, table or request modification for any project. THE APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE IS STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO ATTEND THE PUBLIC HEARINGS WHERE THE CASE WILL BE CONSIDERED BY THE PLANNING BOARD AND THE ELECTED BODY.

CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES FOR F-1567 AUGUST 10, 2017

Gary Roberts presented the staff report.

PUBLIC HEARING

FOR: None

Sharon Sprinkle, 221 Creeksedge Ct, Winston-Salem, NC 27105

- I am a member of St James and I am in favor of an afterschool program that is being proposed.
- I believe that children are our future and we have an obligation to support their physical, emotional, social and cognitive development.
- I believe that a structural education can and will provide a positive return on our investment that will have far reaching benefits into our future.
- Our Church is willing within reason to make the reasonable accommodations to make this happen.

Rodney L Davis, 310 W 4th Street, Suite 1601, Winston-Salem, NC 27101

- I am a member of St James United Methodist Church and have been a member all of my life.
- As Sharon so eloquently stated, children are our future and all that we can do to invest in their future is not only good for them but good for us as a community.
- Rest assured, we will do all that is necessary to address all the issues that has been brought up by the Planning Board.

Danielle Sims Springs, 200 Winfield Drive, King NC 27021

- I am a member of St James United Methodist Church and also the owner of Lilly's Network. Operating under that is Lilly's Knowledge Center which will be housed in St James United Methodist Church.
- I did reach out to people in the community and some of the concerns were: the noise from the kids, injuries and liabilities.
- The program will be housed inside of the church but the playground will be outside.
- There is not a lot we can do about the noise from the children, however, if the residents want a schedule of when the kids will be outside, I can arrange that.
- The first phase of the project will be an after school program and then it will move into the actual child care center which is what we are trying to get rezoned for.
- It would be one classroom with about 18 children.

- The plan is for it to move towards Head Start funding so that it will be able to benefit the community. The demographics that we serve will benefit more from a free program versus a private paying program.
- Also, in addition to what I sent originally, I also heard back from a few more residents and I have their names and information if that is needed.

April Brogdon, 675 Spruce Garden Ct, Rural Hall, NC 27045

- I am excited because I have a preschooler who is turning 5 years old and I think this would be good for him.
- This program is feasible and it will help me as far as the afterschool program.

AGAINST:

Gene Groce, PO Box 271, Winston-Salem, NC 27045

- I am opposed to this for a couple of reasons.
- My property goes right up to within (15) to (20) yards from where the nursery is going to be and my wife and I spend a lot of time in our backyard working and our property backs up to it.
- Our concern is the noise situation because I am 75 years old and we enjoy being outside and she really enjoys the peace we have there now.

Johnny Idol, 226 N Main Street, King, NC

- I'm representing my son who could not be here, who lives at 138 Bethania St which is directly behind the church.
- There is a privacy fence that has been there for over 20 something years and the church wants to tear it down because there is (4) foot of the fence on their property.
- If you do pass it, they could ask for a variance on one end and leave the fence alone.
- My son will be willing to buy the (4) foot of land in order to keep his fence up.
- My son is not trying to take anything away from the church, he just want his privacy fence left alone.

Jannifer S. Comer, 6911 Marshall Rd, Lewisville, NC 27023

- My mother lives on 125 Bethania Street. As you look around here these are not children. The world does not consist of children only.
- My mother is 90 years old and it's been a peaceful and quiet neighborhood.
- She is right across the road from the Morrises and also across from Andrew Idol who is right up against that property.
- I am opposed to any type of day care or anything going in there. We don't need a daycare there. We like it just the way it is.

Marvin Morris, 1475 Tobaccoville Road, Rural Hall, NC

- I'm the owner of 131 Bethania Street. My father owns 136 Bethania Street. The 136 property goes right up against the area where they are proposing to put the playground.
- I understand they are putting a fence but they are not cutting the tree down that is on the end. The reason I ask is that some federally protected birds nest in that tree and I don't know if that could be a danger for the kids once they put the fence there.
- There are also some easements. My family has always had an easement there, where we
 walk thru the property to get to Rural Hall Park. Sometimes we drive our cars thru there

if there is an event going on at the park such as a parade or the railroad have cut off access. The church also goes thru my property sometimes when they park in that field area where they are proposing to put the fence at.

- There is also a power line easement which I am not sure it was accounted for but there is a single pole power transmission line and my understanding is if you put a fence in, you have to be a minimum of (25) feet away from those transmission lines. So Duke Power has to have a way to get in there and work on those lines.
- My dad and I are against this proposal.
- There's going to be increased noise and increased traffic.
- In addition there could be some liabilities when you're weeding or mowing or something like that.
- This is mostly a working neighborhood and everyone works different hours.

WORK SESSION

During discussion by the Planning Board, the following points were made:

Clarence Lambe: Mr. Groce are you adjacent to the property? Does your property touch the church's property? Gene Groce: My house does not touch the church's property.

Allan Younger: Mr. Idol is part of the fence your sons and part of the fence is the church? Johnny Idol: The church does not own the fence. The fence is on (4) feet of the church property. Gary Robert: He has a fence that encroaches on the church property about (4) feet and that is part of the buffer yard.

George Bryan: Mr. Idol is the fence a solid fence? Is it providing some buffer of noise and privacy? Johnny Idol: Yes and that is the reason the fence is there.

George Bryan: Is the fence in good enough shape to be moved? Johnny Idol: If the church keep pursuing it, it will be moved. But it will be a fence up there one way or the other. It might be an ugly fence but it will be one there.

Paul Norby suggested that the Planning Board could consider asking the church to add a condition to their rezoning to retain that fence.

Arnold King: Is it your intent to take the privacy fence down? Danielle Springs: No that is not my intent to take the privacy fence down. It was brought to our attention by the United Methodist District that we should contact a lawyer and that is why Mr. Idol received a letter from the lawyer because when we sent a letter, we didn't get a response.

Arnold King: If Mr. Idol leaves the fence in your buffer, will you want him to maintain it? Danielle Springs: Yes he will have to maintain the fence as long as it does not interfere with the rezoning process and what I'm trying to establish at my church.

Melynda Dunigan: Do you know anything about what was mentioned earlier about Duke Power? Aaron King: I'm not aware of anything about that and it could be Duke Power regulations as far as setbacks. According to the site plan, it does look like there are two power poles in the back portion of that property just behind the church.

Brenda Smith: I am concerned about the buffer yard being next to the play area. With (15) feet away and 26 children playing, that is a lot of noise.

MOTION: Clarence Lambe moved approval of the zoning petition with the condition of leaving

the fence remaining as it is. SECOND: Allan Younger

VOTE:

FOR: Melynda Dunigan, Arnold King, Clarence Lambe, Chris Leak, Allan Younger

AGAINST: George Bryan, Brenda Smith

EXCUSED: None

F-1567 ATTACHMENT A EXISTING RS9 USES ALLOWED

Forsyth County Jurisdiction Only

USES ALLOWED WITH A PERMIT FROM THE ZONING OFFICER (Z)

Adult Day Care Home

Agricultural Production, Crops

Agricultural Production, Livestock

Child Day Care, Small Home

Church or Religious Institution, Neighborhood

Family Group Home A

Police or Fire Station

Recreation Facility, Public

Residential Building, Single Family

Swimming Pool, Private

Transmission Tower (see UDO)

USES ALLOWED WITH REVIEW BY THE PLANNING BOARD (P)

Church or Religious Institution, Community

Golf Course

Library, Public

Limited Campus Uses

Planned Residential Development

School, Private

School, Public

Utilities

USES ALLOWED WITH SPECIAL USE PERMIT FROM ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (A)

Bed and Breakfast Child Day Care, Large Home Habilitation Facility A Manufactured Home, Class A Park and Shuttle Lot Transmission Tower

USES ALLOWED WITH SPECIAL USE PERMIT FROM ELECTED BODY (E)

Access Easement, Private Off-Site⁵
Parking, Off-Site, for Multifamily or Institutional Uses

⁵SUP not required if requirements of Section <u>B.2-5.2(A)</u> are met

Name/Address	Form of Contact	Additional Comment
140 Bay Street	NONE	Locked Gate on porch
130 Bay Street	Left handwritten message on door	
120 Bay Street	Message on door/ telephone	Spoke with Susan
121 Bay Street	Left handwritten message	
110 Bay Street	NONE	No answer
100 Bay Street	NONE	No answer
155 Bethania-Rural Hall Rd.	Handwritten message left	
140 Bethania-Rural Hall Rd.	NONE	Resident looked through blinds but did not open the door
130 Bethania-Rural Hall Rd.	Face to Face with Carey McDaniel	No questions, comments, or concerns at this time.
8046 Broad Street	Left a handwritten message	
8020 Broad Street	Left a handwritten message	
8056 Broad Street	NONE	Dog in yard with no leash.
8068 Broad Street	Left a handwritten message on the door. (Still up as of 7/30/17)	
8086 Broad Street	Handwritten message on the door	
125 Bethania Street	Face to Face with 2 older women. (No name given)	Resident concern: Noise, injury liability, no more fences put up, does not want a playground area, cost to taxpayers, does not want an increase in taxes.
120 Bethania Street	Handwritten message on door.	
136 Bethania Street	Handwritten message on door.	
131 Bethania Street	Handwritten message on door:	
140 Bethania Street	Handwritten message on door.	Male voice and dogs heard. Still no answer and a message was left.
150 Bethania Street	Face to Face (Older woman)	No questions, comments, or concerns at this time.
160 Bethania Street	Handwritten message on door.	
210 Bethania Street	Face to Face with Casey	Requested registration information for program.
220 Bethanla Street	Spoke through the window with Donald Campbell	No questions or concerns at this time.
230 Bethania Street	Handwritten message on door.	This may be a business. "Open" sign on the door but was locked.
7833 Glade Street	Handwritten message on door.	
7830 Glade Street	Handwritten message on door.	This property may be vacant
295 Bethania-Rural Hall Rd	Handwritten message on door/telephone	Ms. Gwyn called back. No concerns or questions at this time.
285 Bethania-Rural Half Rd BUSINESSES Notified	Handwritten message on door.	

F.1567 Attachment B 1.75

Hair Daze	Face to face with employee	No questions, comments, o concerns
Nationwide	Face to face with 2 employees	No questions, comments, o concerns
Rural Hall Eye Care	Face to face with receptionist	No questions, comments, o concerns
Food Lion	Face to face with a manager	No questions, comments, o concerns
Family Dollar	Face to face with employee	No questions, comments, o concerns

Support for Saint James United Methodist Church After School Program

	Name	Address	Email	Signature	
	Alisha Richardson	4312 Abbotts Lake Court Kernersmile, NC 27284	arichardson@elon.edu	Misha Richardson	
	Brooke mally	5077 winster circle	brailey 2@gmail.com	6mall on	
	James Orker	268 Kinwal Tilad On	JOAKes 236 OGMIL	2 Ealle	•
	Vernell Daltow	57/4 Vickie De WSIVC		Genell Sactor	
	CARIOS Miller	CHOIGH LLUNCHERY PROPERTY	[1893 BEQUESTA PERMINDICA TIRA	Carlos M	•
	Brittany Hickman		brhickmonie smaila	Britany Hickman	_
4	Graylon Hickman	Stolo Oghum Arnu		Graff HRC	~
	Chiquita Ins		Chienes 418 Oldariles	Chamber Jos	O
\subset	Kenneth Lons	3219 Wickelflane	3	60-07-2	م
	Brian T. Jons	4416 lane St.		Brian Jon	
;	Marcus I Jones	4416 lanest.		Mores for	
	Kenneth Jones Jr.	3819 Crickett Lane	KJONES 7300 gmilian	fur far for	
	Richie Miler	2419 Objet Chal Rd	<u> </u>	Fall Amon	
•	MAMIE Miller	2419 Chist Clar Re		Manue Mala	
	Patrick Springs	200 U. Field Dr		Pette Six	
	<i>y</i> /9				

17

Support for Saint James United Methodist Church After School Program

	Name /	Address	<u> </u>	Signature
	Yugnia & Fill	PO Say 635	Felat Mts GC 270	Zhropnia E. Die
	Kalan M. Holas	4667 OGBURA AVE		Dar M. Halan
	Rev. Toul 7 letin	ZeTE Rongent da.	Kistle N C27884	The Herting
	TONYA Myerc	Ido Nousome Rd King NL	AHMyers e Live con	Jan My T
-	Danil Hanoch	363 Retnin Dr	all honorch Dichard com	Duf Holes
Sand	Dixie Sheft	3141 Woodfor Place	fixe shoff Pyahoo.com	Dine Shaff
9	Dedia Malloy	4815 Indiana 1	tue Dedra Alalion	a GMAIL COM
	Rodney L. DAVIS	310. 4,474160)	rdavis@hriproperte	ion Patropas
	Vickin S. Morrison	ļ.	Vocamomison @ action	Vierie S. mous
	Verlie Licheill	4455 Brassfield #106 W-S. Nr. 27105	umaneil 1 Qyahoo.com	- Milie n. Mc news
	1.			

18

*Prural Hall Residents *

Support for Saint James United Methodist Church After School Program

Name	Address	Email	_C Signature
iamoa Hester	894 BIHING HOU	mormantesparmois	Damas Huster
Jama E. Mitchell	765-PVESTICET	SAMOS EMITCHAISTO	Jams ETTELA
- him water	7685 Pinast.	Qual-Hall you	Low Medal
Linda Bradder	7654 Pinest	jı jı	Kinda Bhaddei
Brypy OHES	7654 Pinest	11	Breat Cakes
Smorth Nuews	36 Junut St	spar. to 2312 yellow um	Mario
Greyonna Harris		presonnana madamika	
Kachel Miller	PO BOX 903	rempac 94@cmail.	com / PMillers
		· · ·	1
		Committee of the statement design, date, 1361 to 1500	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

L





